## ITEM NO. 5

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS I.A.Nos. 9-13 & 14-18 of 2012 IN

SUPREME

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.12421-12424/2012 (From the judgement and order dated 23/02/2012 in WA No.1943/2010, WA No.1944/2010, WA No.475/2011, WPC No.28696/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

COURT OF INDIA

RAJALAKSHMI R LAKSHMI NIVAS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANAGER UNION CHRISTIAN COLLEGE & ORS. Respondent(s) (For directions and impleadment and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and permission to file additional documents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 01/10/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.S.Sudheer, Adv.-on-Record Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv. Mr. Abu John Mathew, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv. rr.2

For Respondent(s)/ Mr. Chander Uday Singh, Sr. Adv. Applicant(s) Mr. C.K. Sasi ,Adv

> UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Learned counsel appearing for the Mahatma Gandhi University (respondent No. 2) prays for some time to seek instructions from the Deputy Director of Collegiate Education and if necessary from the State as to why the salary is not being disbursed to the applicant, namely, Nino Baby.

Call after four weeks.

In the meantime, rejoinder affidavit, if necessary, may be filed.

[ Kusum Gulati ] [ Charanjeet Kaur ] |Court Master | |Court Master